

No. 22-842

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,
PETITIONER

v.

MARIA T. VULLO

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING NEITHER PARTY**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Principal Deputy Assistant

Attorney General

BRIAN H. FLETCHER

Deputy Solicitor General

SOPAN JOSHI

EPHRAIM A. MCDOWELL

Assistants to the Solicitor

General

DANIEL TENNY

DANIEL WINIK

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement:	
A. Factual background	2
B. Proceedings below.....	6
Summary of argument	9
Argument:	
Petitioner’s complaint plausibly alleges a First Amendment violation, but some of its broader arguments would improperly condemn legitimate government activity.....	12
A. Government officials have wide latitude to express their own views, but they violate the First Amendment if they coerce private parties to suppress protected speech.....	13
B. Petitioner’s allegations about respondent’s February 2018 meetings state a plausible First Amendment claim.....	17
C. If the Court addresses petitioner’s other allegations, it should hold that the April 2018 statements provide additional support for petitioner’s claim, but should reject petitioner’s broader arguments	23
1. Many of respondent’s April 2018 statements consisted of government speech that would raise no First Amendment concern if viewed in isolation.....	24
2. Petitioner has plausibly alleged that other language in the April 2018 statements, read in context, provides additional support for its First Amendment claim	27
3. Petitioner’s allegations about the consent decrees may provide context for its other allegations, but cannot themselves be a basis for liability	34
Conclusion	35

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	17, 20, 23
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 580 U.S. 816 (2016).....	28
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	6, 9, 12, 15-19
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	32-34
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	16
<i>Board of Regents v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	13, 25
<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116 (1966).....	25
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	32
<i>Manhattan Community Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)	16
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 83 F.4th 350 (5th Cir.), cert. granted <i>sub nom.</i> <i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 144 S. Ct. 7 (2023).....	20
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	13
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v.</i> <i>Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	15, 19, 30
<i>O’Handley v. Weber</i> , 62 F.4th 1145 (9th Cir. 2023), petition for cert. pending, No. 22-1199 (filed June 8, 2023).....	15, 17, 24, 26
<i>Penthouse International, Ltd. v. Meese</i> , 939 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 503 U.S. 950 (1992).....	13, 14, 24, 26

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	13, 25
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	29, 33
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022)	13
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I	1, 2, 7-13, 15-17, 21-26, 29, 32
N.Y. Fin. Servs. L. § 201(b)(2)	28
N.Y. Fin. Servs. L. § 302(a)	25
Miscellaneous:	
Susan Baer, <i>Clinton pounds unions' tactics against NAFTA</i> , The Baltimore Sun, Nov. 8, 1993	14
Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, <i>Legal/Reputational Risk</i> (Oct. 3, 2023), perma.cc/JUJ9-YTK3	28
Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, & Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, <i>Joint Statement on Crypto-Asset Risks to Banking Organizations</i> (Jan. 3, 2023), perma.cc/QAZ2-QJJA	29
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC):	
<i>Risk Management Manual of Examination Policies</i> , (Nov. 9, 2023), perma.cc/BP26-PAY4.....	28
<i>Statement of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation</i> , (May 22, 2019), perma.cc/93S6-QKHS	29

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, <i>Comptroller’s Handbook, Examination Process, Bank Supervision Process</i> (Sept. 2019), perma.cc/7HJD-Q8FC	27, 28
Ronald Reagan Presidential Library & Museum, <i>Letter to the Chairman of the Commission on Civil Rights Concerning the President’s Views on the Ku Klux Klan</i> (Apr. 30, 1984), perma.cc/2BV5-D28H	14
The White House, <i>Remarks by President Biden and First Lady Biden Honoring the Lives Lost in Buffalo, New York, and Calling on All Americans to Condemn White Supremacy</i> (May 17, 2022), perma.cc/MLH3-9UH2	14
